thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company the consent of members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 

18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs Only) equity 

shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 /- (Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 

2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each by the creation of 

additional 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each, ranking pari passu in 

all respect with the existing Equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause 

(Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following: 

Clause V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000 /- (Twenty-Five 

Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten 

only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Any Director/Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 

severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and 

file such forms as may be necessary and expedient to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.”

[...]

notice, and authorizing the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” 

which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee which the Board has constituted) to create, offer, issue, grant and allot from time to time, in 

one or more tranches, not exceeding 3,14,897 (Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred 

Ninety Seven Only ) employee stock options (“Options”) to the eligible employees of the Company, 

exclusively working in India or outside India, as determined in terms of the Scheme, exercisable into 

not more than 3,14,897 (Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Only )equity 

shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid up (“Shares”), to be sourced from 

the secondary acquisition by the Trust and/ or primary issuance by the Company, where one Option 

would convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance

[...]

regulatory authorities and subject to such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed 

by such authorities while granting such approvals, permissions, sanctions, the  approval of the members 

of the Company be and is hereby accorded to acquire not exceeding 3,14,897 (Three Lakh Fourteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Only) Employee Stock Options through the ESOP Trust 

convertible in to not more than 3,14,897 (Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety 

Seven Only)equity shares of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid-up (“Shares”), by 

way of secondary acquisition, from time to time, in one or more tranches, for implementation of ‘Sat 

Kartar- Employee Stock Option Plan Scheme -2026 (Sat Kartar ESOP Scheme – 2026), through an

[...]

or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call at toll free no. 1800 21 09911. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES 

ACT 2013 

Item No.1: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 

Crore) comprising of 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 
and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,74,48,760/- (Rupees  Fifteen Crore Seventy Four 

Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty only) comprising of 1,57,44,876 (One Crore 

Fifty Seven Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Six Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- each. 

The Board has also accorded its approval to increase the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 

18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs Only) 

equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 /- (Twenty-Five Crores only) divided 

into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each ranking pari 

passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association 

of the Company, subject to shareholders approval. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 & 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members